# OTTER LAKE WATER COMMISSION, ADGPTV

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-<u>03</u>

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING USER FEES FOR THE OTTER LAKE AREA, MACOUPIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE OTTER LAKE WATER COMMISSION

# THIS 13th DAY OF August, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Otter Lake Water Commission, ADGPTV, this <u>13th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

# Ordinance No. 2024-<u>03</u>

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING USER FEES FOR THE OTTER LAKE AREA, MACOUPIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE OTTER LAKE WATER COMMISSION, ADGPTV, AS FOLLOWS:

#### SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS

- A. As used herein, "Commission" refers to the Otter Lake Water Commission, ADGPTV, a public corporation of Illinois.
  - B. As used herein, "Otter Lake" and "Lake" refers to that certain lake owned by the

Commission in Macoupin County, Illinois, as a source of public water supply, known as Otter

Lake. "Otter Lake Area" refers to Otter Lake and the lands owned by the Commission surrounding

Otter Lake, including but not limited to boat docks, parking lots and campgrounds.

#### SECTION 2 SCHEDULE OF BOATING FEES

The following fees for boating permits on Otter Lake are hereby established:

<u>Class</u>	Description	
А	Boats without combustible engines including kayaks, sailboats and other Coast Guard approved water crafts & inflatable rafts, kayaks, & other inflatables not meant for use of being towed by a water craft	\$ 25.00
В	1 horsepower to 35 horsepower	\$ 60.00
С	36 horsepower to 75 horsepower	\$ 75.00
D	76 horsepower to 115 horsepower	\$105.00
Р	3 consecutive day permit for Class B, C and D type water craft	\$ 30.00
P-1	1 day permit for Class A, B, C and D type water craft	\$ 15.00

Fees are non-refundable.

#### SECTION 3 SCHEDULE OF BOAT DOCK FEES

The following fees for boat docks on Otter Lake are hereby established:

A. Class 3 boat dock fee at Campground: \$110.00

B. Class 2 and 4 annual boat dock fee: \$230.00

Annual inspection fee for Class 2, 3 and 4 boat docks: \$20.00

Reinspection fee: \$20.00

Late Fee: \$50.00

C. All fees are non-refundable.

#### <u>SECTION 4</u> SCHEDULE OF DUCK/GOOSE HUNTING FEES

The following blind fees for duck and goose hunting on Otter Lake are hereby established:

\$200.00, subject to \$100.00 refund if blind is removed to satisfaction of the Commission before June 1st.

#### <u>SECTION 5</u> SCHEDULE OF CAMPING FEES

The following fees for camping in the Otter Lake Campground are hereby established:

A. Seasonal campsite lease:

\$1,350.00 per camping season, with the first installment of \$675.00 due the first day of November or when the lease is signed, whichever is later, and the second installment of \$675.00 due the first day of May each year.

Late fee: \$15.00 per day.

Electricity Deposit: \$50.00

Electric Rate: \$0.152 per kwh with a facility charge of \$9.90 per month.

B. Overnight camping at overnight campground, \$15.00 per night for primitive and
\$35.00 per night for electric sites.

C. Fees are non-refundable.

#### SECTION 6 GOLF CART PERMIT FEES

The following fees for a golf cart permit in the Otter Lake Campground are hereby established:

- A. Golf Cart Permit: \$35.00
- B. Fees are non-refundable.

## SECTION 7 BOAT AND/OR TRAILER STORAGE FEES

The following fees for boat and/or trailer storage in the Otter Lake Campground are hereby established:

- A. Storage Fee: \$115.00
- B. Fees are non-refundable.
- C. Stored boats must have current Otter Lake and IDNR stickers and be in good working order as determined by the General Manager or his/her assigns.

#### SECTION 8 COVERED BOAT SLIP FEES

The following fees for covered boat slips on Otter Lake are hereby established:

- A. Annual Lease with Dock Box: \$1,600.00
- B. Annual Boat Lift Lease: \$1,000.00
- C. Fees are non-refundable.

Fees may be prorated at management's discretion.

#### <u>SECTION 9</u> FULL FORCE AND EFFECT REPEAL

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect following its passage, approval and publication as provided by law and shall be implemented effective <u>August 13</u> 2024. This ordinance supersedes all previous user fee ordinances of the Commission, including but not limited to "An Ordinance entitled 2023-05 "An Ordinance Establishing User Fees for the Otter Lake Area, Macoupin County, Illinois", approved the <u>12<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023. The Clerk shall publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

PASSED this 13th day of August 2024. ommission Chairman

ATTEST:

AYES: Davis, Gudgel, Sutton, Ulery, Mouser, and Rettberg.		
NAYS: 0		
PASSED:	6-0.	
APPROVED:		
ABSENT:	makerthy and Skinner.	

#### **ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
COUNTY OF MACOUPIN	) SS. )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Otter Lake Water Commission, ADGPTV, Macoupin County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. <u>2024-03</u>, adopted by the corporate authorities of said Commission on the day of <u>August 13</u>, 2024, said Ordinance being entitled:

#### AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING USER FEES FOR THE OTTER LAKE AREA, MACOUPIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Commission, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Commission this <u>134h</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

Commission Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MACOUPIN

) ss.

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Clerk of the Otter Lake Water Commission, Sangamon and Macoupin Counties, Illinois.

I further certify that on August /3, 2024, the corporate authorities of such Commission passed and approved Ordinance No. 2024-02 entitled:

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING USER FEES FOR THE OTTER LAKE AREA, MACOUPIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>2024-03</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Commissions Business Office, commencing on <u>August</u> 14, 2024, to continue for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Clerk.

DATED at Virden, Illinois, this <u>13th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

(SEAL)

The Bl